BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Anna Milton





:








:


v.





:

C-20030290








:

PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Susan D. Colwell

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On May 5, 2003, Anna Milton (Complainant) filed a Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) seeking to reduce the monthly payments that she was required to make to PECO for electric usage.  


Respondent filed an Answer on July 3, 2003 denying the material allegations of the Complaint and asking for an Interim Order which directed the Complainant to pay her electric bill pending the outcome of the Complaint proceeding.



On September 15, 2003, the Commission issued a Telephone Hearing Notice which set the hearing for Wednesday, November 26, 2003 at 10:00 am, and also named me as the presiding officer.  I issued a Prehearing Order on September 19, 2003, as well as an Interim Payment Order, which directed Complainant to continue to pay her monthly PECO bills while awaiting a hearing on the Complaint.



The hearing was held as scheduled.  Complainant was present and testified on her own behalf.  PECO submitted one four-page exhibit, which was admitted to the record, and presented one witness.  The record was closed following the hearing, and the matter is now ready for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant Anna Milton, 2455 S. Edgewood Street, Philadelphia PA  19142, is the named ratepayer on PECO account number 25-13-57-117646.  


2.
On May 5, 2003, Complainant filed a formal Complaint against PECO Energy Company alleging an inability to pay her monthly electric bill.



3.
Respondent filed an Answer denying the material allegations of the Complaint and seeking an Interim Order directing payment and authorizing PECO to terminate service if said payment is not made.



4.
A telephonic hearing was set for November 26, 2003 at 10:00 am and was held at that time.



5.
Complainant appeared and testified on her own behalf.  



6.
Complainant lives alone and does not own her home.



7.
Complainant does not pay rent.



8.
Complainant’s sole source of income is SSI in the amount of $579.40 per month.



9.
Complainant’s monthly bills include:


Electric
$ 81.00


Gas
$ 80.00


Telephone
$ 50.00


Water
$ 35.00


Food
$200.00


Clothing
$200.00


Bus/taxis
$ 40.00


Prescriptions
$ 75.00

Total
$761.00



10.
Complainant suffers from health problems which are attendant to having suffered three strokes, a gastrointestinal bypass and breast reduction surgery.  



11.
She is required to use a sleep apnea machine and another machine which she calls her “breathing machine,” which the doctor prescribed for her after the exterminant used in her home to get rid of a recent bee infestation affected her lungs.  Both machines are electric.



12.
Electric appliances owned include a washer, dryer, air conditioner, two televisions, a radio and a VCR.



13.
Anthony Costello, Regulatory Assessor for PECO, appeared and testified for PECO regarding Complainant’s account.



14.
Complainant is enrolled in PECO’s CAP program and receives a 50% discount on the first 500 kilowatts used each month.  



15.
Most months, Complainant does not exceed the 500 kilowatt usage.



16.
Her present budget payment is $83.00 plus $15.00 towards arrearage.  This reflects the CAP discount.



17.
The current billed amount does not include the $296.55 which is slated to be forgiven if Complainant stays within the program guidelines. 



18.
Complainant had two prior budget payment arrangements, in November 20, 1999 on a balance of $273.14, renegotiated November 16, 2000 on a balance of $308.83, for new charges plus $15.00.  Neither agreement was kept by Complainant.



19.
The Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services issued its decision on April 29, 2003, setting the payment at budget amount of $83.00 plus $15.00 per month.  



20.
Complainant’s monthly average bill is $74.00 and her budget is $81.00 per month.



21.
There are no unpaid charges since the issuance of the BCS decision.



22.
PECO Exhibit #1 is a four-page document detailing the charges and payments from September 2001 to October 2003.  



23.
A payment was made on November 3, 2003, reducing the outstanding balance to $928.72.
 
DISCUSSION


Complainant asks that the amount she pays per month be reduced to $65.00.  She recognizes that she is responsible for payment for the electricity that she used, but she is unable to meet her monthly bill.  In fact, she stated that her daughter has been paying the bill for her.  She stated that she would be willing to increase the amount as she receives SSI increases. 


Complainant bears the burden of proving that she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish the case by a preponderance of the evidence, which means that one’s evidence is more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side. Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.    


Reasonable personal expenses will be considered when setting a payment plan and unreasonable expenses will be disallowed in setting a payment plan for an outstanding arrearage, since payment plans are financed at the expense of all other ratepayers.  Bolt v. Duquesne Light Co., 66 Pa. P.U.C. 463, 464 (1988).  Complainant has not listed any unreasonable expenses.  She claims her gas, telephone, water, food, minimal transportation and electric bills, plus a portion of the prescription medications not covered by Medicare.  The amount reaches $561.00 before adding either the $15.00 for arrears on the electric bill or any amount for clothing, and these amounts are merely estimates.  There will surely be months when those numbers are too low.  Her monthly income is $579.40, which leaves her with nothing to spare.  


The Commission may order payments that are less than budget billing amounts but will only do so in rare instances, such as in the presence of a medical emergency.  Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 110 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1982); Kea v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa. PUC 215 (1987).  In addition, below-budget billing requires a good payment history and a definite positive change in the Complainant’s financial circumstances that will occur within the reasonably foreseeable future.  Baum v. Duquesne Light Co., 56 Pa. PUC 742 (1983); Arcott v. Equitable Gas Co., PUC Docket No. C-00094567 (1994); Kohlhoff v. Duquesne Light Co., PUC Docket No. C-00967755 (1996).  These circumstances do not exist. 


Complainant asks that her monthly bill be reduced to an amount that she can handle, like $65.00.  PECO counters, correctly, that a reduced amount per month now would result in what would amount to a balloon payment at the end of the budget year since she would still be required to pay for her usage.  PECO will not agree to lower the payments since that action would result in an untenable situation at the end of the budget year.  There is no evidence that Complainant’s circumstances will improve in the foreseeable future, and there is no imminent danger of service termination since Complainant is current on her budget bills.  



PECO stated its intent to refer Complainant to the Universal Services Program, specifically its CARES Program, which provides a caseworker to evaluate Complainant’s eligibility for additional social programs.  This appears to be the best way to help Complainant to continue to meet her bills, since she has not provided any evidence to support changing the BCS determination of budget billing plus $15.00 towards arrears.  Accordingly, the Complaint will be dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties in the present proceeding.


2.
Complainant Anna Milton has the burden of proving entitlement to relief from the Commission.



3.
Complainant has not carried her burden of proving entitlement to relief.



4.
Complainant owes neither a “lump sum” payment nor a “Claypool catch-up” amount.  Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co., PUC Docket No. C-2002709094 (2003).

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Anna Milton, docketed at PUC Docket No. C‑20030290 is dismissed.



2.
That the Secretary shall mark this matter closed.

Date:
December 5, 2003



___________________________







Susan D. Colwell








Administrative Law Judge
PAGE  
2

